
 
 

JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT (4-3) 
4:17-CV-05383-HSG - PAGE i 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

M. ELIZABETH DAY (SBN 177125)  
eday@feinday.com  
DAVID ALBERTI (SBN 220265)  
dalberti@feinday.com  
MARC BELLOLI (SBN 244290)  
mbelloli@feinday.com  
FEINBERG DAY ALBERTI LIM &  
BELLOLI LLP  
1600 El Camino Real, Suite 280  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
Tel: 650.618.4360  
Fax: 650.618.4368 
 
Hao Ni (pro hac vice) 
hni@nilawfirm.com 
NI, WANG & MASSAND, PLLC 
8140 Walnut Hill Lane, Suite 500 
Dallas, TX 75231 
Telephone: (972) 331-4600 
Facsimile: (972) 314-0900 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Hypermedia Navigation LLC 

 
 
 
 
 
COOLEY LLP 
Heidi L. Keefe (178960)  
(hkeefe@cooley.com) 
Mark R. Weinstein (193043)  
(mweinstein@cooley.com) 
Lowell D. Mead (223989)  
(lmead@cooley.com) 
Daniel J. Knauss (267414)  
(dknauss@cooley.com) 
Azadeh Morrison (311046)  
(amorrison@cooley.com) 
3175 Hanover Street 
Palo Alto, CA  94304-1130 
Telephone: (650) 843-5000 
Facsimile: (650) 849-7400 
 

Attorneys for Defendant 
Facebook, Inc. 

 
 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 
 
 

HYPERMEDIA NAVIGATION LLC,
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
FACEBOOK, INC., 

 
                        Defendant. 

 

Case No. 4:17-cv-05383-HSG 
 
JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND 
PREHEARING STATEMENT 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED  

 

Case 4:17-cv-05383-HSG   Document 58   Filed 08/24/18   Page 1 of 4

Facebook's Exhibit No. 1032 
Page 1

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 
 

JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT (4-3) 
4:17-CV-05383-HSG - PAGE 1 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Pursuant to Patent Local Rule 4-3, Plaintiff Hypermedia Navigation LLC (“Plaintiff”) and 

Defendant Facebook, Inc. (“Defendant”) hereby jointly submit this Joint Hearing Statement for 

U.S. Patent Nos. U.S. Patent Nos. 7,383,323 (the “’323 Patent”), 7,383,324 (the “’324 Patent”), 

7,424,523 (the “’523 Patent”), 7,478,144 (the “’144 Patent”), 7,769,830 (the “’830 Patent”), 

8,250,173 (the “’173 Patent”), and 9,083,672 (the “’672 Patent”) (collectively, the “Patents-In-

Suit”). 

A. AGREED UPON CONSTRUCTIONS  

The parties identify the following terms on which they agree: 

The term “the plurality of video media elements” in claim 18 of the ʼ830 patent should be 

construed as “the plurality of second video media elements.” 

B.  EACH PARTY’S PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF DISPUTED TERMS 

The parties’ proposed construction are attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

 

C. IDENTIFICATION OF TERMS MOST SIGNIFICANT TO THE 
RESOLUTION OF THE CASE 

The parties jointly identify the following terms as the most significant to resolution of the 

case: “map area,” “linear.” 

D. ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF TIME NECESSARY AND ORDER OF 
PRESENTATION FOR THE CLAIM CONSTRUCTION HEARING 

The Parties estimate the hearing will require no more than two hours.    

The parties agree that, for each claim term in dispute, the party that originally proposed the 

claim term will initially present its contended construction and associated arguments. The other 

party may then subsequently respond with its contended construction and associated arguments.  

Case 4:17-cv-05383-HSG   Document 58   Filed 08/24/18   Page 2 of 4

Facebook's Exhibit No. 1032 
Page 2

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 
 

JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT (4-3) 
4:17-CV-05383-HSG - PAGE 2 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

For a claim term that has been proposed by both parties, Plaintiff will initially present, followed 

by Defendant. 

E. PRESENTATION OF WITNESS TESTIMONY 

The parties do not anticipate the presentation of any fact or expert witnesses for purposes 

of claim construction. 

F. IDENTIFICATION OF FACTUAL FINDINGS REQUESTED FROM THE 
COURT RELATED TO CLAIM CONSTRUCTION  

None requested at this time.  

Dated:  August 24, 2018 NI, WANG & MASSAND, PLLC 
 
By: __/s/ Hao Ni 
            Hao Ni 

 
Attorney for Plaintiff Hypermedia 
Navigation LLC 

Dated:  August 24, 2018 COOLEY LLP 
 
By:  /s/ Daniel J. Knauss  
            Daniel J. Knauss 
 
Attorney for Defendant  
Facebook, Inc. 

 

  

Case 4:17-cv-05383-HSG   Document 58   Filed 08/24/18   Page 3 of 4

Facebook's Exhibit No. 1032 
Page 3

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 
 

JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT (4-3) 
4:17-CV-05383-HSG - PAGE 3 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

FILER’S ATTESTATION 

Pursuant to Civil L.R. 5-1(i)(3), regarding signatures, I, Hao Ni, attest that concurrence in 

the filing of this document has been obtained. 

Dated:  August 24, 2018    /s/ Hao Ni   
       Hao Ni  

 
 
  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that all counsel of record is being served on August 24, 2018, with a copy of this 

document via the Court’s CM/ECF system. 

/s/ Hao Ni   
       Hao Ni  

 
 
 

Case 4:17-cv-05383-HSG   Document 58   Filed 08/24/18   Page 4 of 4

Facebook's Exhibit No. 1032 
Page 4

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 
 

 
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

EXHIBIT A – DISPUTED CONSTRUCTIONS 

Claim Term Plaintiff’s Proposed 
Construction and Supporting 

Evidence 

Defendant’s Proposed 
Construction and Supporting 

Evidence 

“map area”1 Proposed Construction 

“a user interface or a part thereof 
displaying at least a portion of a 
linear path” 

 

Intrinsic Evidence: 
Figs. 4, 5, 62 
 

3:57-4:17; 4:56-5:14; 6:4-44. 

Proposed Construction 

“a user interface or a part thereof 
displaying at least a portion of [a/the] 
linear program” 

 

Intrinsic Evidence 

’672, 4:25-51 and 5:23-47 and Fig. 
4.3 

Extrinsic Evidence 

Facebook may rely upon expert 
testimony from Sandeep Chatterjee 
responding to any evidence offered 
by Hypermedia.4 

“linear”5 Proposed Construction 

 “no more than one exclusive 
forward link and one exclusive 
backward link” 

 
Intrinsic Evidence: 
Figs. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13 
 

Proposed Construction 

“serially linked websites” 

 

 

Intrinsic Evidence 

’672, 3:4-16, 3:49-4:5, 4:37-41, 5:23-
47, 5:48-65, 9:59-10:13, 9:59-10:13 
Fig. 3; ʼ523, claims 6, 8, 9; ʼ814, 

                                                 
1 This term appears in the following asserted claims: ʼ323 claim 10; ʼ324 claim 1; ʼ144 claims 40, 44, and 46; ʼ830 
claims 1, 12, 15, 24; ʼ173 claims 15, 24; ʼ672 claim 14; ʼ814 claim 14; ʼ575 claims 1, 10, 20. 
2 Hypermedia incorporate by reference the evidence cited by Facebook with respect to each term and reserves the 
right to rely upon on it.  All of Hypermedia’s cites refer to the ’323 Patent 
3 Facebook incorporates by reference the evidence cited by Hypermedia with respect to each term and reserves the 
right to rely upon it. For convenience, Facebook may cite to the ’672 patent specification to represent the ’323, ’324, 
’523, ’144, ’830, ’173, ’672, ’814, and ’575 patent specifications. Where Facebook cites to the ’672 patent, Facebook 
also thereby cites to the corresponding disclosures in the ’323, ’324, ’523, ’144, ’830, ’173, ’814, and ’575 patents. 
4 By previous agreement of the parties, disclosure of expert reports in support of claim construction (if any) will be 
disclosed at the same time and in connection with the parties’ claim construction briefing on the schedule set by the 
Court. The time period for claim construction expert discovery accordingly is set on the current schedule to run until 
November 2, 2018.  (See Dkt. 42 at 2.)   
5 This term appears in the following asserted claims: ʼ523 claims 6, 9, 10, 11; ʼ672 claims 14, 17, 18, 19; ʼ814 
claims 14, 17, 18, 20; ʼ575 claims 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 20.  

Case 4:17-cv-05383-HSG   Document 58-1   Filed 08/24/18   Page 1 of 2

Facebook's Exhibit No. 1032 
Page 5

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


