	Case 4:17-cv-05383-HSG Docum	ent 58 Filed 08/24/18 Page 1 of 4		
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	M. ELIZABETH DAY (SBN 177125) eday@feinday.com DAVID ALBERTI (SBN 220265) dalberti@feinday.com MARC BELLOLI (SBN 244290) mbelloli@feinday.com FEINBERG DAY ALBERTI LIM & BELLOLI LLP 1600 El Camino Real, Suite 280 Menlo Park, CA 94025 Tel: 650.618.4360 Fax: 650.618.4368 Hao Ni (pro hac vice) <i>hni@nilawfirm.com</i> NI, WANG & MASSAND, PLLC 8140 Walnut Hill Lane, Suite 500 Dallas, TX 75231 Telephone: (972) 331-4600 Facsimile: (972) 314-0900 <i>Attorneys for Plaintiff</i> <i>Hypermedia Navigation LLC</i>	COOLEY LLP Heidi L. Keefe (178960) (hkeefe@cooley.com) Mark R. Weinstein (193043) (mweinstein@cooley.com) Lowell D. Mead (223989) (lmead@cooley.com) Daniel J. Knauss (267414) (dknauss@cooley.com) Azadeh Morrison (311046) (amorrison@cooley.com) 3175 Hanover Street Palo Alto, CA 94304-1130 Telephone: (650) 843-5000 Facsimile: (650) 849-7400 Attorneys for Defendant Facebook, Inc.		
14				
15				
15 16		CATES DISTRICT COURT		
	FOR THE NORTHERN	TATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ND DIVISION		
16	FOR THE NORTHERN OAKLA	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ND DIVISION		
16 17	FOR THE NORTHERN	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ND DIVISION Case No. 4:17-cv-05383-HSG		
16 17 18	FOR THE NORTHERN OAKLA HYPERMEDIA NAVIGATION LLC, Plaintiff,	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ND DIVISION		
16 17 18 19	FOR THE NORTHERN OAKLA HYPERMEDIA NAVIGATION LLC, Plaintiff, v.	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ND DIVISION Case No. 4:17-cv-05383-HSG JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND		
16 17 18 19 20	FOR THE NORTHERN OAKLA HYPERMEDIA NAVIGATION LLC, Plaintiff, v. FACEBOOK, INC.,	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ND DIVISION Case No. 4:17-cv-05383-HSG JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT		
16 17 18 19 20 21	FOR THE NORTHERN OAKLA HYPERMEDIA NAVIGATION LLC, Plaintiff, v.	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ND DIVISION Case No. 4:17-cv-05383-HSG JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT		
16 17 18 19 20 21 22	FOR THE NORTHERN OAKLA HYPERMEDIA NAVIGATION LLC, Plaintiff, v. FACEBOOK, INC.,	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ND DIVISION Case No. 4:17-cv-05383-HSG JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT		
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	FOR THE NORTHERN OAKLA HYPERMEDIA NAVIGATION LLC, Plaintiff, v. FACEBOOK, INC.,	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ND DIVISION Case No. 4:17-cv-05383-HSG JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT		
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	FOR THE NORTHERN OAKLA HYPERMEDIA NAVIGATION LLC, Plaintiff, v. FACEBOOK, INC.,	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ND DIVISION Case No. 4:17-cv-05383-HSG JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT		
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	FOR THE NORTHERN OAKLA HYPERMEDIA NAVIGATION LLC, Plaintiff, v. FACEBOOK, INC.,	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ND DIVISION Case No. 4:17-cv-05383-HSG JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT		

DOCKET Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Case 4:17-cv-05383-HSG Document 58 Filed 08/24/18 Page 2 of 4

1	Pursuant to Patent Local Rule 4-3, Plaintiff Hypermedia Navigation LLC ("Plaintiff") and				
2	Defendant Facebook, Inc. ("Defendant") hereby jointly submit this Joint Hearing Statement for				
3	U.S. Patent Nos. U.S. Patent Nos. 7,383,323 (the "323 Patent"), 7,383,324 (the "324 Patent"),				
4	7,424,523 (the "'523 Patent"), 7,478,144 (the "'144 Patent"), 7,769,830 (the "'830 Patent"),				
5	8,250,173 (the "173 Patent"), and 9,083,672 (the "672 Patent") (collectively, the "Patents-In-				
6	Suit").				
7 8					
	A. AGREED UPON CONSTRUCTIONS				
9	The parties identify the following terms on which they agree:				
10	The term "the plurality of video media elements" in claim 18 of the '830 patent should be				
11	construed as "the plurality of second video media elements."				
12 13	B. EACH PARTY'S PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF DISPUTED TERMS				
14	The parties' proposed construction are attached hereto as <i>Exhibit A</i> .				
15 16					
17	C. IDENTIFICATION OF TERMS MOST SIGNIFICANT TO THE				
18	RESOLUTION OF THE CASE				
19					
19 I	The parties jointly identify the following terms as the most significant to resolution of the				
20	case: "map area," "linear."				
	case: "map area," "linear." D. ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF TIME NECESSARY AND ORDER OF				
20	case: "map area," "linear." D. ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF TIME NECESSARY AND ORDER OF PRESENTATION FOR THE CLAIM CONSTRUCTION HEARING				
20 21	case: "map area," "linear." D. ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF TIME NECESSARY AND ORDER OF				
20 21 22	case: "map area," "linear." D. ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF TIME NECESSARY AND ORDER OF PRESENTATION FOR THE CLAIM CONSTRUCTION HEARING				
20 21 22 23	 case: "map area," "linear." D. ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF TIME NECESSARY AND ORDER OF PRESENTATION FOR THE CLAIM CONSTRUCTION HEARING The Parties estimate the hearing will require no more than two hours. 				
20 21 22 23 24	 case: "map area," "linear." D. ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF TIME NECESSARY AND ORDER OF PRESENTATION FOR THE CLAIM CONSTRUCTION HEARING The Parties estimate the hearing will require no more than two hours. The parties agree that, for each claim term in dispute, the party that originally proposed the 				
20 21 22 23 24 25	 case: "map area," "linear." D. ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF TIME NECESSARY AND ORDER OF PRESENTATION FOR THE CLAIM CONSTRUCTION HEARING The Parties estimate the hearing will require no more than two hours. The parties agree that, for each claim term in dispute, the party that originally proposed the claim term will initially present its contended construction and associated arguments. The other 				

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Case 4:17-cv-05383-HSG Document 58 Filed 08/24/18 Page 3 of 4

For a claim term that has been proposed by both parties, Plaintiff will initially present, followed
 by Defendant.

3	E. PRESENTATION OF WITNESS TESTIMONY		
4	The parties do not anticipate the presentation of any fact or expert witnesses for purposes		
5	of claim construction.		
6			
7 8	F. IDENTIFICATION OF FACTUAL FINDINGS REQUESTED FROM THE COURT RELATED TO CLAIM CONSTRUCTION		
9	None requested at this time.		
10	Dated: August 24, 2018	NI, WANG & MASSAND, PLLC	
11		By: <u>/s/ Hao Ni</u>	
12		Hao Ni	
13		Attorney for Plaintiff Hypermedia Navigation LLC	
14	Dated: August 24, 2018	COOLEY LLP	
15			
16		By: <u>/s/ Daniel J. Knauss</u> Daniel J. Knauss	
17		Attorney for Defendant	
18		Facebook, Inc.	
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28	JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT (4-3) 4:17-CV-05383-HSG - PAGE 2		

DOCKE.

A

RM

Α

	Case 4:17-cv-05383-HSG Document 58 Filed 08/24/18 Page 4 of 4		
1	FILER'S ATTESTATION		
2	Pursuant to Civil L.R. 5-1(i)(3), regarding signatures, I, Hao Ni, attest that concurrence in		
3	the filing of this document has been obtained.		
4			
5	Dated: August 24, 2018 /s/ Hao Ni Hao Ni		
6			
7			
8	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
9	I certify that all counsel of record is being served on August 24, 2018, with a copy of this		
10	document via the Court's CM/ECF system.		
11	/s/ Hao Ni		
12	Hao Ni		
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20 21			
21			
22			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT (4-3) 4:17-CV-05383-HSG - PAGE 3		

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Case 4:17-cv-05383-HSG Document 58-1 Filed 08/24/18 Page 1 of 2

1

ОСК

RM

Δ

EXHIBIT A – DISPUTED CONSTRUCTIONS

Claim Term	Plaintiff's Proposed Construction and Supporting Evidence	Defendant's Proposed Construction and Supporting Evidence
"map area" ¹	Proposed Construction	Proposed Construction
	"a user interface or a part thereof displaying at least a portion of a linear path"	"a user interface or a part thereof displaying at least a portion of [a/the linear program"
	Intrinsic Evidence:	Intrinsic Evidence
	Figs. 4, 5, 6 ²	[°] 672, 4:25-51 and 5:23-47 and Fig. 4. ³
	3:57-4:17; 4:56-5:14; 6:4-44.	Extrinsic Evidence
		Facebook may rely upon expert testimony from Sandeep Chatterjee
		responding to any evidence offered by Hypermedia. ⁴
"linear" ⁵	Proposed Construction	Proposed Construction
	"no more than one exclusive	"serially linked websites"
	forward link and one exclusive backward link"	
	<u>Intrinsic Evidence:</u> Figs. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13	Intrinsic Evidence
		[°] 672, 3:4-16, 3:49-4:5, 4:37-41, 5:23 47, 5:48-65, 9:59-10:13, 9:59-10:13
		Fig. 3; '523, claims 6, 8, 9; '814,
¹ This term appears in the following asserted claims: '323 claim 10; '324 claim 1; '144 claims 40, 44, and 46; '830 claims 1, 12, 15, 24; '173 claims 15, 24; '672 claim 14; '814 claim 14; '575 claims 1, 10, 20.		
		ook with respect to each term and reserves the

 ²³ ¹ Hypermedia incorporate by reference the evidence cited by Facebook with respect to each term and reserves the right to rely upon on it. All of Hypermedia's cites refer to the '323 Patent

 ³ Facebook incorporates by reference the evidence cited by Hypermedia with respect to each term and reserves the right to rely upon it. For convenience, Facebook may cite to the '672 patent specification to represent the '323, '324, '523, '144, '830, '173, '672, '814, and '575 patent specifications. Where Facebook cites to the '672 patent, Facebook also thereby cites to the corresponding disclosures in the '323, '324, '523, '144, '830, '173, '814, and '575 patents.

²⁶⁴ By previous agreement of the parties, disclosure of expert reports in support of claim construction (if any) will be disclosed at the same time and in connection with the parties' claim construction briefing on the schedule set by the Court. The time period for claim construction expert discovery accordingly is set on the current schedule to run until

November 2, 2018. (*See* Dkt. 42 at 2.) ⁵ This term appears in the following asserted claims: '523 claims 6, 9, 10, 11; '672 claims 14, 17, 18, 19; '814

²⁸ claims 14, 17, 18, 20; '575 claims 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 20.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.